

No. 18-9579

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES TENCH,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF OHIO,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VINCENT V. VIGLUICCI (#301487)

Assistant Medina County, Ohio Prosecuting
Attorney and a Member of the Bar of this Court
72 Public Square
Medina, Ohio 44256
(330) 723-9536
(330) 723-9532 [Fax]

**COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT,
STATE OF OHIO**

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</u>	ii
<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u>	iii
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	iv
<u>OPINIONS BELOW</u>	1
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
<u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT</u>	9
I. THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO CORRECTLY HELD THAT EVEN IF CERTAIN “OTHER ACTS” EVIDENCE WAS IMPROPERLY ADMITTED AT TENCH’S TRIAL, GIVEN THE OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF TENCH’S GUILT, THAT ERROR WAS HARMLESS AND DID NOT PREJUDICE TENCH TO THE POINT OF AFFECTING THE OUTCOME OF HIS TRIAL	9
A. Standard of Review	9
B. Analysis	10
II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HURST V. FLORIDA</i> HAS NO BEARING ON THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO’S ABILITY TO INDEPENDENTLY REWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AGAINST THE MITIGATING FACTORS IN A CAPITAL CASE	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. Analysis	13
<u>CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF</u>	15
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000)	8, 12, 14
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250, 89 S. Ct. 1726 (1969).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , ____ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750, 66 S. Ct. 1239 (1946).....	9
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 165, 2016-Ohio-1581	13
<i>State v. Gales</i> , 265 Neb. 598, 658 N.W.2d 604 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Jalowiec</i> (2001), 91 Ohio St.3d 220, 744 N.E.2d 163.....	15
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018-Ohio-1462.....	14
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 399, 2014-Ohio-5052	9
<i>State v. Tench</i> , 2018-Ohio-5205	1, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 254, 2014-Ohio-4751.....	13
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 331, 2005-Ohio-1938	15
<i>State v. Williams</i> (1983), 6 Ohio St.3d 281, 452 N.E.2d 1323.....	9
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	14

STATUTES

R.C. 2903.01.....	3, 5
R.C. 2903.02.....	3, 5
R.C. 2905.01.....	3, 5
R.C. 2911.01.....	3, 5
R.C. 2921.12.....	3, 5
R.C. 2929.03.....	13, 14
R.C. 2929.04.....	3, 13, 14
R.C. 2929.05.....	15
R.C. 2941.14.....	3, 4
R.C. 2941.149.....	3, 5

RULES

Federal Crim.R. 52(A).....	9
----------------------------	---

Ohio Crim.R. 52(A).....	9
Federal Evid.R. 404(B)	9
Ohio Evid.R. 404(B)	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Amendment V, United States Constitution	2
Amendment VI, United States Constitution.....	2, 12, 14
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	2
Amendment XIV, § 1, United States Constitution.....	2

No. 18-9579
